(2) TL1,388 equivalent of USD and TL176 equivalent of EUR loans are originated as foreign currency indexed loans (2010: TL2,745 equivalent of USD and TL2,376 equivalent of EUR).
(3) Indicates the net balance of receivables and payables on derivative financial instruments.
(4) The foreign currency capital investments to Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures are evaluated with historical rates on the date of the fair value determination and capital
investments made in the subsequent periods are evaluated with the rates on the date of the capital investment and followed with their domestic currency equivalents. No exchange rate
difference arises from such investments.

T.C. Ziraat Bankası A.Ş. 2011 Annual Report

Financial Information and Risk Management Page 95

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş.

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2011
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

The Bank’s sensitivity to foreign currency rates has been analyzed and 10% increase/decrease is anticipated in the US Dollar, EURO and other foreign
currency units. 10% is the rate used in Bank’s internal reporting. The following table shows the result of analysis.

  Change in exchange rate in % Effect on Profit/Loss(1)(2)

   Current Period Prior Period

USD
10% increase (13,809) (4,032)
10% decrease 13,809 4,032

EUR
10% increase (56,294) (33,982)
10% decrease 56,294 33,982

Other
10% increase 5,916 2,367
10% decrease (5,916) (2,367)

(1) The effects on profit or loss and shareholders’ equity are presented before tax, in the above table.
(2) Investments related to subsidiaries and joint ventures operating abroad in foreign currency are followed by their fair values. Since TL amount of their fair values are fixed as of the
valuation date, they do not create currency risk and is not considered in the analysis above.

VI. EXPLANATIONS ON THE INTEREST RATE RISK

The Bank’s structural interest rate management policy and methods of applications are set under the scope of “Regulation for Market and Financial
Statement Risks and Liquidity and Financial Emergency State Management”.